such a Conference will be scheduled within ten (10) working days from the date of receipt of the written request 
for such Conference. 

1.4 Definitions 

1.4.1 For the purpose of this Agreement, a regular full-time employee is an employee who is assigned to work 
one thousand five hundred and sixty (1,560) hours or more per year, excluding overtime. A regular part-time 
employee is an employee who is assigned to work twenty (20) hours per week or more but less than thirty (30) 
hours per week, excluding overtime. 

1.4.2 "Board" means the Board of Trustees of Northern Michigan University, Marquette, Michigan, a state

[...]

Revised master lists shall be furnished to the Union by the Employer quarterly or as requested 

21 

by the Union President. Any appeals from the master list shall be made within twenty (20) calendar days 
following the date the master list is provided to the Union. 

8.7 Accrual. Employees who are regularly scheduled to work one thousand five hundred and sixty (1,560) 
hours or more per year will accrue seniority on a full-time basis. Employees regularly scheduled to work twenty 
one (21) or more hours per week but less than thirty (30) hours per week will accrue seniority on a three quarter 
time basis. Employees who work twenty (20) hours per week or less will accrue seniority on a half time basis.

[...]

Except as expressly provided in this Article, these FMLA provisions do not 
impair any rights granted under other provisions of this Agreement. 

9.2.4.1 A bargaining unit member is eligible for a FMLA leave if he/she has been an employee for at least 
twelve (12) months and has been employed as an employee at least one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) 
hours during the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the leave effective date at a worksite where 
the Employer employs at least fifty (50) employees within a seventy five (75) mile radius. 

9.2.4.2 Subject to the notice and certification requirements described below, an eligible bargaining unit member